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DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE, FINANCIAL 
INSTITUTIONS AND PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION 

P.O. Box 690, Jefferson City, Mo 65102-0690 

IN RE: ROSHEf\'NA SERR Y 
333 MID RIVERS ~ALL DR. 
ST. PETERS. MO 63376 

TRACKING ID 307480 

VOLUNTARY FORFEITURE AGREEMEf\1 

It is hereby agreed by Roshenna Berry and the Divi ion of Consumer Affairs 

("'Di\ i 100··) of Lhe Department of Insurance. Financial ImLitutions and Profe sional Registration. 

al> follows: 

WHEREAS. Chlora L indley-M)er , is the duly appoinled Director of the Depanmenc of 

lnsurance. Financial Institutions and Profes ionaJ Registration. Stale of Missouri (hereinafter. 

"Director'' of the ··Department"·). who e duties. pursuant to Chaplers 374 and 375. RSMo. 

include the supervision and regulalion of the busine s of insurance; 

WHEREAS, the Divi ion is charged with inve ligating producers and companies 

engaged in the busines of imurance pursuant ro Section 374.085 and 374.190. RSMo and i 

authorized by the Director to recommend enforcement action under the lav.·s relating to 

in urance; 



WHEREAS. Ro henna Berr) r·Berry"') ha applied to receive a re~idem indi\ idual 

producer license with the Depanmenl. pursuant to Chapter 375, RSMo; 

WHEREAS, the Oh i ion ba'i received information concerning Bcrr)' ·s fai lure to repon 

Wi consin and Missouri adminbtrat ive actions. \vhich is a violation of Section 374.210.1( I). 

RSMo (~on Cum. Supp. 2014), and subjecb Berry lo enforcement action by the Director: 

WHEREAS, Berry has been informed of her right to counsel and of her right to contest 

any attempt b)' the Deparunent to refuse to i sue her in urance producer licen~e. and states that 

she understands her rights to contest any such action~: 

AND WH EREAS. Berry acknm\ ledges and admits fo r purpo es of this Agreement and 

for purpo. e of any future action by the Director or the Div1 ion based on an additional violation 

of the insurance la" s or regulation by BeIT) . in \\-h1ch action the Director or the Division 

alleges that the violanon described herein forms pan of a cour e of conduct. a business practice, 

or other uch series of ~imilar violations, or that fu ture violation by Berry are committed 

knowingly. mtentionally or in conscious disregard of the law. that '>he fai led to report Wi consin 

and Missouri administrdtive action and that such conduct\ iolated Section 374.210.1( l ), RSMo; 

NOW. THEREFORE. rn lieu of any recommendation or irutianon by the Division of any 

action based on the \·iolation cited in tbi~ Agreement, and after being afforded the opportunity to 

consult legal counsel. Berry does hereby voluntarily and knowingly o; urrender and forfeit the sum 

of S500.00 (fi\,e hundred dollars), uch sum Lo be paid into the State School Money~ Fund 

pur uant to Section. 374.046 and 374.280, RSMo. 

Berry hall submi t thi sum to the De partment by ca hier' check or money order made 

payable to the State School ,\tfoneys Fund no later than January 22.20 18. 



--- - - ------------------------------------------

The parties agree that. should the Directar or the Oi\.1Sion in the future allege a different 

, iolation of the insurance la,\ s or regulations by Berry. nothing in this Agreemenl shall preclude 

the Director or !hi.! D1vrs1on from introducing Berry's admissions contained m this Agreement as 

e, idencc I hat the acts described herein fonn part of a course of conduct, a business practice, or 

other such series of similar violations, or for purposes of showing that such later alleged actS are 

comnuttcll knowingly, intent1onally or in conscious disregard-Of thc~Ja_.__..._ 

DA TED: __._1 /_a,___.(__._( ~r1 __ 

DATED: } ·:l.1 . t_ [)f~ 

Return-9ngmal to: 
Karen Crutch.field 
f\ f1ssoun Department oflnsurance, 
Financial Institutions and Professional Registration 
PO Box 4001 
Jefferson City. \t10 65102 

Carrie Couch. Director 
Div1s1on of Conswncr Affairs 

Chiara Lindley-Myers, Dire r 
Department of Insurance, Financia 
Institutions anJ Professional Registration 


